
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JANE I. OYAMA, AKA JANE I. CHUN 
1467 Stonehaven Ct. 
Riverside, CA 92507 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 49169 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5381 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is here by adopted by the Board of 

Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00p.m on June 6, 2016. 

It is so ORDERED on May 6, 2016. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

---~~~ 

By 

Amy Gutienez, Phann.D. 
Board President 
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KAMALA D. HAruus 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
SHERRYL. LEDAKIS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 131767 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2078 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

.

 ·

JANE I. OYAMA, AKA JANE I. CHUN 
1467 Stonehaven Ct. 
Riverside, CA 92507 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 49169 

Respondent. 

9ase No. 5381 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
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18 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and. between the parties to the above­

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

-.--¥icginia-Mewld-("Complainant~).is_theExecutiv_eJ)Jficer ofthe Board ofPharmaQy,_ 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala 

D. Harris, Attorney General ofthe State of California, by Sherry L. Ledakis, Deputy Attorney 

General. 

2. Respondent Jane I. Oyama, aka Jane I. Chun ("Respondent") is represented in this 

proceeding by attorney Ivan Petrzelka, whose address is: 2855 Michelle Drive, Ste. 180, 

Irvine, CA 92606-1027
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3. On or about January 17, 1997, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License No. 

RPH 49169 to Jane I. Oyama, aka Jane I. Chun (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in 

full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5381 and will 

expire on February 28, 2017, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 5381 was filed before the Board ofPharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other 

statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on Aprill4, 2015. 

Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. 

5. A copy of Accusation No. 5381 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by 

reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and u!lderstands the. 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5381. Respondent has also carefully read, fully 

discus~ed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order. 

7. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine 

the witnesses against her; the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right 

to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

documents;_theJighUQreconsideratiorr_and_cllllliru'ie=ta!Uidver§.e;__Q~ci~()n; an<!.!llJ.Q!her__________ 

rights accorded by the California Administrative P;ocedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

9. 	 For the purpose of resolving Accusation No. 5381 without the expense and 

uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that ifat a hearing, Complainant 

established a factual basis for the charges in the Accusation, those charges would constitute cause 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5381) 

----

for taking disciplinary action against her license. Therefore, Respondent hereby give us her right 

to contest those charges. 
' 

10. Respondent agrees that her Pharmacist License is subject to discipline and she agrees 

to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 


CONTINGENCY 


11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may 

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to 

or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent 

understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation 

prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation 

as its Decision ari.d Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shal\ be of no force or 

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in a~y legal action between the parties, 

and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile 

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

· 13. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment oftheir agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,· 

negotiations,-andcommitments~written_or_oral)~_ThL'i..Stlpull!ted_ Sso:tt]et)lel)(_ !ll1d QLs~pli!]!lf)' _ 

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed·except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

14. In consideration ofthe foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter 'the following 

Disciplinary Order: 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5381) 

DISCIJ>LINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 49169 issued to Respondent 

Jane I. Oyama, aka Jane I. Chun is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is 

placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions. 

1. Suspension 

As part of probation, respondent is suspended from the practice of pharmacy for I 0 days 

beginning the effective date ofthis decision. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the 

llcensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of 

drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices 

or controlled substimces are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act 

involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturin·g, compounding, dispensing or patient 

consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the 

board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs 

and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondi:mt shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional judgment of a 

pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of pharmacy. 

Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a designated representative 

for any entity licensed by the bo&rd. 

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own or hold an interest in any 

licensed-premises-in-which.she.holcis_aninterestJit:thetime.:this .de_ci~jg_Q_l;>eQQ!!le_s~ff.!'.>J.live unless_ __ _ 

otherwise specified in this order. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. 

2. Obey All Laws 

Respondent shall obey allstate and federal laws and regulations. 

Respondent shall report any_ ofthe following occurrences to the board, in writing, within 

seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5381) 

_____ ~ ---~-------- _____ _ 

• an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation ofany provision of the 

Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug Jaws, or state and federal controlled 

substances laws .. a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any 

criminal complaint, information or indictment 

• a conviction of any crime 

• discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency 

which involves respondent's pharmacist's license or which is related to the practice of 

pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, or charging 

for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

Failure to timely report such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation. 

3. Report to the Board 

Respondent shalt report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its 

.designee.- The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other 

requirements, respondent. shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has 

been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports 

in it form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency 

in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if 

the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until 

such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board. 

4.-Intendew~with the.Board_

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shall appear in person for interviews 

with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its 

designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff, 

or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee during 

the period ofprobation,'shall be considered a violation of probation.· 
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5. Cooperate with Board Staff 

Respondent shall cooperate with the hoard's inspection program and with the board's 

monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of her 

probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 

6. Continuing Education 

Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill ~nd knowledge as a 

pharmacist as directed by the board or its designee. 

7. Notice to Employers 

During the period of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospective 

employers ofthe decision in case number 5381 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed 

on respondent by the decision, as follows: 

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date qfthis decision, and within fifteen (15) days of 

respondent undertaking any new employment, respondent shall cause her direct supervisor, 

pharmacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during·respondent's 

tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed 

individtial(s) has/have read the decision in case number 5381, and terms and conditions imposed 

thereby. It shall be respondent's responsibility to ensure that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) 

submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board. 

Ifrespondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service, 

respondent must notify her direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner at every entity 

icensed-by-the board.ofthe-terins.and.conditions_ofthedecision.in_eJlS~l!Jlmber 5381 in advance 

ofthe respondent commencing work at each licensed entity. A record of this notification must be 
' 

provided to the· board upon request. 

Furthermore, within thirty (30) days of the effective date ofthis decision, and within fifteen 

(15) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment 

service, respondent shall cause her direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service to 

report to the board in writing acknowledging that she has read the decision in case numbe~ 5381 

6 
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and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be respondent's responsibility to ensure 

that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board. 

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those 

employer(s) to submiltimely acknowledgments to the board shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

"Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, 

part-time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist or any 

position for which a pharmacist license is a requirement or criterion for employment, 

whether the respondent is an employee, independent contractor or volunteer. 

8. 	 No Supervision oflnterns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC), Serving as 
Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant 

During the period of probation, respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist, be the 

pharmacist-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge or'any entity licensed by the board 

nor serve as a consultant unless otherwise specified in this order .. Assumption of any such 

unauthorize4 supervision responsibilities shall be considered a violation of probation. 

9. 	 Reimbursement of Board Costs 

As a condition precedent to successful completion ofprobation, respondent shall pay to the 

board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of$ $1,857.50. Respondent shall 

make said payments in a payment plan as determined by the probation monitor.· 

There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the board or 

-its designee. -Failure-to-pay 00sts-by the deadline(s)-as.directed shalLbe ~ons.ide!'e.Q_a._vio\llJjQl]__Qf___ .__ 




probation. 

The filing ofbankruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of her responsibility to· 

reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

10. 	 Probation Monitoring Costs 

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the 


board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5381) 

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall 

be considered a violation of probation. 

11. Status of License 

Respondent shall, at ar! times while on probation, maintain an active, current license with 

the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. Failure to 

maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation. 

If respondent's Hcense expires or is cancelled by operation of\aw or otherwise at any time 

during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due to tolling ot otherwise, upon 

renewal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions ofthis 

probation not previously satisfied. 

12. License SurrenderWhile on Probation/Suspension 

Pollowing the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice due to 

retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, 

respondent may tender her license to the board for surrender. The board or its designee shall have 

the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems 

appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance ofthe surrender of the license, respondent 

will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This surrender constitutes a. 

record of discipline and shall become a part of the respondent's license history with the board. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish her pocket and wall license to 

the board within ten (I 0) days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted. 

RespondenLma')l-noLreappl;y_foumy_license.fromJhe...bQarlLfmJhL~_(3)_years frol'll the effe_ctlve_. _ 

date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as 

of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board, including any outstanding 

costs. 

·13. Notification of aChange in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or 
Employment

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (1 0) days of any change of 

employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5381) 

employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent 

shall further notifY the board in writing within ten (1 0) days of a change in name, residence 

address, mailing address, or phone number. 

Failure to timely notifY the board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or 

phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. 

14. Tolling of Probation 

Except during periods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be 

employed as a pharmacist in California for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month. Any 

month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period of probation, i.e., the period of 

probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which· this minimum is not met. 

During any such period oftolling of probation, respondent must nonetheless comply with all 

terms and conditions of probation. 

Should respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease 

practicing as a pharmacist for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California, 

respondent must notifY the board in wdting within ten (I 0) days. of the cessation of practice, and 

must furthernotitythe board in writing within ten (10) days ofthe resumption of practice. Any 

failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. 

It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the 

provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months, 

exceeding thirty-six (36) months. 

ation_of_practic_e"_me~ calendar month duringJ¥bjc_lt_~~R_()J1c]_~ntis__~_ 

not practicing as a pharmacist .for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business and 

Professions Code section 4000 et seq. "Resumption of practice" means any calendar' 

month during which respondent is practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours as a 

pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et seq. 

15. Violation of Probation 

If a respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board shall 

have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, until 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5381) 

all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed 

appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and 

to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving'respondent notice 

and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that 

was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a 

violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license. If 

a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the 

board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatically 

extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided, and the charges 

and allegations in the Accusation shall be deemed true and correct. 

16. Completion of Probation 

Upon written notice by the board or its designee indicating successful completion of 


probation, respondent's license will be fully restored. 


17. Pharmacists Recovery Program (PRP) · 

· Within thirty (30) days ofthe effective date·ofthis decision, respondent shall contact the 


Pharmacists Recovery Program (PRP) for evaluation, and shall immediately thereafter enroll, 


successfuiJy participate in, and complete the treatment contract and any subsequent addendums as 


recommended and provided by the PRP and as approved by the board or its designee. The costs 


for PRP participation shall be borne by the respondent. 


1-~-If_l'espondJ:nLis cunently_enmlled.inJiieJ>Rl',_saidparticipation is now mandatory: and_as_of ___
 1

the effective date of this decision is no longer considered a self-referral under Business and 

Professions Code section 4362(c)(2). Responden!'shall successfully participate in and complete 

her current contract and any subsequent addendums with the PRP. 

Failure to timely contact or enroll in the PRP, or successfully participate in and complete 

the treatment contract and/or any addendums, shall be considered a violation of probation. 
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Probation shall be automatically extended until respondent successfully completes the PRP. 

Any person terminated from the PRP program shall be automatically suspended by the board. 

Respondent may not resume the practice of pharmacy until notified by the board in writing. 

Any confirmed positive test for alcohol or for any drug not lawfully prescribed by a 

licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment shall result in the automatic 

suspension of practice by respondent and shall be considered a violation of probation. , 

Respondent may not resume the practice of pharmacy unti I notified by the board in writing. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion ofthe 

licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug rejailer or any other distributor of 


drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices 


or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act 


involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient 


consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee ofthe 


board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs 


and controlled substances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the board. 

During suspension, respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the 

professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the 

prac_tice of pharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a 

designated representative for any entity licensed by the board. 

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own or. hold an interest in any 

licensed-premisesin.which-she,holds..an..interesLatthe_time_this_d<)_cision_b~Q11]e~.llffective unle~_ 

otherwise specified in this order. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. 

Respondent shall pay administrative fees as invoiced by the PRP or its designee. Fees not 

timely paid to the PRP shall constitute a violation for probation. The board will collect unpaid 

administrative fees as part ofthe annual probation monitoring costs if not submitted to the PRP. 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5381) 

18. Random Drug Screening 

Respondent, at her own expense, shall participate in random testing, including but not 

limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug 

screening program as directed by the board or its designee. Respondent may be required to 

participate in testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be 

determined by the board or its designee. At all times, respondent shall fully cooperate with the 

board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit to such tests and samples for the detection 

of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controlled substances as the board or its 

designee may direct. Failure to timely submit to testing as directed shall be considered a violation 

of probation. Upon request.ofthe board or its designee, respondent shall provide documentation 

from a licensed practitioner that the prescription for a detected drug was legitimately issued and is 

a necessary part of the treatment ofthe respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentation 

shall be considered a violation of probation. Any confirmed positive test for alcohol or for any 

drug not lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical. treatment 

shall be considered aviolation of probation and shall result in the automatic suspension of 

practice.of pharmacy by respondent. Respondent may not resume the practice of pharmacy until 

notified by the board in writing. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the 


licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of 


drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices 


-or-contwlled-substances-are-maintained._RespondentshallnutpraQJ:ice_)J_]}ann~y nor c]o anyact_____ 

involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient 

consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee ofthe 

board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturi·ng or dispensing of dangerous drugs 

and controlled substances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the board. 

During suspension. respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the 

professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect ofthe 
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practice of pharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a 


designated representative for any entity licensed by the board. 


Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own or hold an interest in any 

licensed premises in which she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes effeCtive unless 

otherwise specified in this order. 

Failure to comply with thi·s suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. 

19. Abstain from Drngs and Alcohol Use 

Respondent shall completely abstain from the possession or use of alcohol, controlled 

substances, dangerous drugs and their associated paraphernalia except when the drugs are 

lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment. Upon 

request of the board or its designee, respondent shall provide documentation from the licensed 

practitioner-that the prescription for the drug was legitimately issued and is a necessary part ofthe 

treatment of the respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentation shall be considered a 

violation of probation. Respondent shall ensure that she is not in the same· physical location as 

individuals who are using illicit substances even if respondent is not personally ingesting the 

drugs. Any possessio~ or use of alcohol, controlled substances, or their associated paraphernalia 

not supported by the documentation timely provided, ar,td/or any physical proximity to persons 

using illicit substances, shall be considered a violation of probation. 

20. Prescription Coordination and Monitoring of Prescription Use 

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the 

-beard,- fer- its-pri<Jr-appwval,--the-name-and-qualifications.oiasingJe_ph¥sic.ian,_nurse_pnictitioner, 

physician assistant, or psychiatrist of respondent's choice, who shall be aware ofthe respondent's 

history of the use of alcohol, and who will coordinate and monitor any prescriptions for 

respondent for dangerous drugs, controlled substances or mood-altering drugs. The approved 

practitioner shall be provided with a copy of the board's Accusation and decision. A record of 

this notification must be provided to the board upon request. Respondent shall sign a release 

authorizing the practitioner to communicate with the board about respondent's treatment(s). The 

coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist shall report to the 
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board on a quarterly basis for the duration of probation regarding respondent's compliance with 

this condition. If any substances considered addictive have been prescribed, the report shall 

identify a program for the time limited use of any such substances. The board may require that 

the single coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant or psychiatrist be a 

specialist in addictive medicine, or consult a specialisf in addictive medicine. Should respondent, 

for any reason, cease superv.ision by the approved practitioner, respondent shall notify the board 

immedi~tely and, within thirty (30) days of ceasing treatment, submit the name of a replacement 

physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist of respondent's choice to the. . . 
board or i_ts designee for its prior approval. Failure to timely submit the selected practitioner cir 

replacement practitioner to the board for approval, or to ensure the required reporting thereby on 

the quarterly reports, shall be considered a violation of probation. 

If at any time an approved practitioner determines that respondent is unable to practice
' . . ' . 

safely or independently as a pharmacist, the practitioner shall notify the board immediately by 

telephone and follow up by written letter within three (3) working days. Upon notification from 

the board or its designee of this determination, respondent shall be automatically suspended and 

shall not resume practice until notified by the board that practice may be resumed. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion ofthe 

licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of 

drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices 

 or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act 

incvolving-d~tig~selection,-selection-oJ:'stock,_manufacturing,_corripounding,.dispe.nsing_Qf_p""at"'i~wnt'----l~--

consultation; nor shall re~pondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the 

board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs 

and controlled substances. Respondent ~hall not resume practice until notified by the board. 

During suspension, respondent shall ncit engage in any activity that requires the 

professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect ofthe 

I I I 

I I I 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5381) 

practice ofpharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pha:rmacy technician or a 

designated representative for any entity licensed by the board. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. 

21. Supervised Practice 

During the period of probation, respondent shall practice only under the supervision ofa 

licensed pharmacist not on probation with the board. Upon and after the effective date of this 

decision, respondent shall not practice pharmacy and her license shall be automatically suspended 

until a supervisor is approved by the board or its designee. The supervision shall be, as required 

by the board or its designee, either; 

Continuous- At least 75% of a work week 

Substantial- At least 50% of a work week 

Partial - At least 25% of a work week 

Daily Review- Supervisor's review of probationer's daily activities within 24 hours 

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall have her 

supervisor submit notification to the board in writing stating that the supervisor has read the 

decision in case number 5381 and is familiar with the required level of supervision as determined 

by the board or its designee. It shall be the respondent's responsibility to ensure that her 

employer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the 

board. Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmacist-in-charge to submit timely 

" acknowledgements to the board shall be considered aviolation of probation. 

-respondent_changes_emplo~ment,_itshalLb_e_the_respondM~!lonsibil it)! to ensure that 

her employer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to 

the board. Respondent shall have her new supervisor, within fifteen (15) days after employment 

commences, submit notification to the board in writing stating the direct supervisor and 

pharmacist-in-charge have read the decision in case number 5381 and is familiar with the level of 

supervision as determined by the board. Respondent shail not practice pharmacy and her license 

shall be automatically suspended until the board or its designee approves a new supervisor. 
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Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmacist-in-charge to submit timely 

acknowledgements to the board shall be considered a violation of probation. 

Within ten (I 0) days of leaving employment, respondent shall notify the board in writing. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the 

licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of 

drugs which is licensed by the board; or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices 

or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act 

involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient 

consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be a ·consultant to any licensee ofthe 

board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs 

and controlled substances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the board. 

During suspension, respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the 

professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or. control any aspect of the 

practice of pharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a 

designated representative for .any entity licensed by the board. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. 

22. No Ownership of Licensed Premises 

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, 

administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm, 

partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell 

-of-lransfer_any_legaLor-beneficiaLinter~J>tJn_an;~u:ntity_JicenSJ;d hy_ th~ boJinLwilhjn_ninety_(90) 

days following the effective date of this decision and shall immediately thereafter provide written 

proof thereof to the board. Failure to timely divest any legal or beneficial interest(s) or provide 

documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of probation. 

Respondent shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor serve as a 

manager, administrator, member, officer, director,. trustee, associate, or partner of any additional 

business, firm, partnership, or corporation licensed by the board. If respondent currently owns or 

has any legal or beneficial interest in, or serves as a manager, administrator, member, officer, 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT(538!) 

director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation currently 

or hereinafter licensed by the board, respondent may continue to serve in such capacity or hold 

that interest, but only to the extent of that position or interest as of the effective date of this 

decision. Violation of this restriction shall be considered a violation of probation. 

23. Tolling of Suspension 


During the period of suspension, respondent shall not leave California for any period 

exceeding ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacation). Any such absence in excess 

of the (10) days during suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. Moreover, any 

absence from California during the period ofsuspensibn exceeding ten (10) days shall toll the 

suspension, i.e., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (I 0) days 

respondent is absent from California. During any such period of tolling of suspension, respondent 

must nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions of probation. Respondent must notify the 

board in writing within ten (I 0) days of departure, and must further notify the board in writing 

within ten (10) days of return. The failure to provide such notification(s) shall constitute a 

violation of probation. Upon such departure and return, respondent shall not resume the practice 

ofpharmacy until notified by theboard that the period of suspension has been satisfactorily 

completed. 

24. Ethics Course 

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall enroll 

in a course in ethics, at respondent's expense, approved in advan~e by the board or its designee. 

Failure.to-initiate.the course.during the~firsLy.<lllr.llf!ll'Ql;_~!iQJI,!!rl.d_C9JllP1etej~withintJ1e seco_nc1_ 

year of probation, is a violation of probation. 

Resjlondent shall submit a certificate of completion to the board or its designee within five 

days after completing the course. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully 

discussed it with my atto~ney, Ivan Petrzelka. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will 

have on my Pharmacist License. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
GREGORY J, SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 164015 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2617 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2106 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JANE I. OYAMA 
1467 Stonehaven Court 
Riverside, CA 92507 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 49169 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5381 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as !l~e ];~~c~lti\le()__ffi~er~f:ti~~El?ard_o~_!'h_armacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or· about January ! 7, 1997, the Board ofPharmacy issued Pharmacist License 

Number RPH 49169 to Jane I. Oyama, who is also known as Jane Inkyun Oyama, Jane.Linkyung 

Park, Jane Linkyung Chun, Jane Lin Kyung Chun, and Jane I. Chun (Respondent). The 

Pharmacist Llcerrsc was In full force and effect at all times !'elevant to the charges brought he!'eln 

and will expire on February 28,2017, unless !'enewed. 

Accusation 
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Jl.iRISDICTION 

3, This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws, All section l'eferences are to the 

Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated, 

4, Section 4300(a) of the Code states "Every license issued may be suspended or 

revoked!' 

5, Section 4300J of the Code states: 

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-isstJed license by 
operation oflaw or by order or decision ofthe board or a court oflaw, the placement of a 
license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender ofa I icense by a I icensee shall not 
deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or 
action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending 
or revoking the license. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6, Section482 of the Code states: 

Bach board under the provisions ofthis code shall develop criteria to evaluate the 
rehabilitation of a person when: 

(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or 

(b) Considering suspetlsion or revocation of a license under Section490. 

Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation 
furnished by the applicant or licensee. 

7. Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or 

revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially 

related pthe qualifications, functions, or duties ofthe business or profession for which the 

l1cense was ISSued, 
~--~ 

8. Section 493 of the Code states: 

Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, in a proceeding conducted by a board 
within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend 
or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a 
license, upon the ground that the applicant o1· the licensee has been convicted ofa crime 
substantially related to the gualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in 
qUestion, the record of conviction ofthe crime shall be conclusive evidence of the fact 
that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, and the board may inquire into the 
circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in order to fix the degree of 



2 

discipline or to determine ifthe conviction is substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties ofthe licensee in question. 

As used in this section, "license" includes "certificate," "permit," "authority," and 
"registration." . · 

9. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation 
or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of 
the following: 

(f) The commission ofany act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, 
or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or 
otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any 
dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous 
or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other 
person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to 
conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 

(k) The conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use, 
constJmption, or self-administration ofany dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, or any
combination ofthose substances. 

3 
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Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions or duties of a licensee or ·registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences 
present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the functions 
authorized by his license or registration in a manner consistent with the public health, 
safety, or welfare. · 

COSTS 

13. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation Ol' violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in Ol' 
abetting the violation ofor conspiring to violate any provision or term ofthis chapter or 
ofthe applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, ·including 
regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS' 

10. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1702(b) states: 

As a condition of renewal, a pharmacist applicant shall disclose on the renewal 
form whether he or she has been convicted, as defined in Section490 ofthe Business and 
Professions Code, ofany violation of!he Jaw in this or any other state, the United States, 
or other country, omitting traffic infractions under $500 not involving alcohol, dangerous 
drugs, or controlled substances, 

11. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769 states: 

(b) When considering the suspension or revocation of a facility or a personal 
License on the ground that the licensee or the registrant has been convicted of a crime, 
the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation of such person and his present eligibility for a 
license will consider the following criteria: 

(1) Nature and severity of the act(s) o•· offense(s}. 

(2) Total criminal record. 

(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or offense(s). 

(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms of parole, probation, 
restitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against !he licensee. 

(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee. 

12, California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1770 states: 

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license 
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enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not 

being renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs 

may be included in a stipulated settlement. 

FffiST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINJ]; 

(February 1, 2013 Criminal Conviction for DisoJ•derly Conduct-Public Intoxication 

on April25, 2010) 

14. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline under sections 490 and 4301(1) of 

the Code in that she was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to the qualifications, 

duties, and functions of a pharmacist. The circumstances are as follows: 

a. On May l0, 20 I0, in a criminal proceeding entitled People ofthe State qf 

California v. Jane Inkyung Oyama, in San Bernardino Count)' Superior Court, case number 

G-13634lJO, a complaint was filed against Respondent alleging a violation of Penal Code 

section 647(f)- disorderly conduct (public intoxication), Respondent failed to appear at her 

arraignment on the charges on July 15,2010, and a bench warrant was issued for her arrest. 

b. On February I, 2013, Respondent was convicted on her plea of guilty to 

violating Penal Code section 647(f), a misdemeanor. An additional coU11t of violating Penal Code 

section 853. 7, failure to appear, was dismissed. Respondent was ordered to pay fees and fines. 

c. The facts that led to the conviction are that shortly before one in the morning on 

April25, 2010, a patrol officer with the Redlands Police Department responded to two reports of 

a disoriented female walking along the Interstate 10 freeway. As the officer approached a 

freeway overpass, he saw Respondent, dressed all in black and barefoot, walking along the right 

shoulder of the freeway, After nearly impacting Respondent, the officer activated his emergency 

lights to alert oncoming tra'lfic, and came to a sudden stop. The officer noted that Respondent 

became irate, yelling and flailing her arms. As the officer approached Respondent, he observed 

that she was swaying, her eyes were extremely red and watery, her face was fll!shed, and she had 

a moderate odot• of an alcoholic beverage on her breath. Respondent told the officer that she had 

been drinking at a patty in Redlands, and did not understand why she could not walk home to 

Yucaipa using the freeway. Respondent provided a bt·eath sample which was analyzed by the 
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preliminary alcohol screening device with a blood alcohol concentration (BAC) of, 127 percent. 

The officer determined that Respondent was too intoxicated to safely care for herself, and she 

was arrested. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(July 30, 2014 Criminal Conviction for Alcohol-Related Recldess Driving on December 30, 2013) 

15. Respondent has subjected her ]Jcense to discipline under sections 490 and 4301 (I) of 

the Code in that she was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to the qualifications, 

duties, and functions of a pharmacist, The circumstances are as follows: 

a, On July 30,2014, in a criminal proceeding entitled People ofthe State of 

California v. Jane Inkyung Oyama, aka Jane Linkyung Park, aka Jane Lin Kyung Park, aka Jane 

Llnkyung Chun, aka Jane Kyung Chan, in San Bernardino County Superior Court, case number 

TSB 1400475, Respondent was convicted on her plea ofgttilty to violating Vehicle Code section 

23 103(a), alcohol-related ("wet') reckless driving, a misdemeanor count substituted in place of 

the original charges of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a), driving under the influence of 

alcohol/drugs, and Vehicle Code section 23152(b), driving with a BAC of .08 percent or more, 

pursuant to Vehicle Code section 23013.5. 

b. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was granted conditional probation for 

36 months, and ordered to complete a wet and reckless pi'Ogram, pay fees and fines, and comply 

with probation terms. 

c. The facts that led to the conviction are that shortly before one in the morning on 

J?e~emb~t~3Q, 2Q13, a (jali~ornia_J:Ii,g~V\'aYP<t!ro_IJCHJ') officer was dispatched to a vehicle 

collision involving a possible impaired driver. Upon arrival, the officer found Respondent sitting 

in the driver's seat of her vehicle. She stated was not sure what happened, but her vehicle would 

not drive any more, and she admitted to consuming alcohol pl'ior to the collision. A witness 

t'eported that while stopped at an intersection, he observed Respondent, who was visibly 

impaired, being helped to her vehicle by a friend. Despite his warning to Respondent and her 

friend, Respondent got into her vehicle and drove away. As the witness followed, he observed 

Respondent accelerate to a high rate of speed and enter northbound Interstate 215. Respondent 
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spun olJt of control and stopped on the freeway facing southbound. Respondent attempted to 

drive SO\Jthbound in the northbound lanes. When confronted by the witness's vehicle, she drove 

in reverse, spun out of control again, and collided with the freeway soutid wall. The witness was 

able to take the keys fi'Ofn the igniti6rl ofkespondent's vehicle, and stayed with her until the 

arrival ofthe CHP officer. The officer observed that Respondent's eyes were red and watery, she 

was very unsteady on her feet, and her reactions were slow. Respondent was unable to perform 

\he field sobriety tests as explained and deii:wnstrated by the officer. Respondent was arrested for 

driving un<!er the influence. Dui·itig booldng, Respondent provided two breath samples which 

were arlalyzed with a BAC Df .187 arid .168·, respectively. 

TH:Iim CAUSit :Fo.R rliSCiPLINE ,.. 

(ihiilgerous Use of Alcohol} 

16. Responpent has subjected lier license to discipline under section 430 I(h) of the Code 

for unprofessional conduct.ln that on or about April 25,2010, and December 30,2013, 

Respondent was impaired by alcohol in a maimer that was dangerous. or injurious to herself, to 

any otfier person, or to the public, as described in paragraphs 14 and 15, above. 

FOURtH CAUSE FOR DiSCiPLINE 


(Alcoiwl-Related Crhuiual Coitvictious oil Febhlary 1, 2013 mid July 30, 2014) 


17. Respondent has subjected her license to discitlline under section 4301 (k) of the Code 

for unprofessional conduct in that she was convicted of more than one misdemeanor alcohol-

related crim.iMI offense, as described in paragraphs 14 and 15, above. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOi{ DI:Scn>uJ'.IE 
·-·• I 

(Procuring a filianill!cy License by Disl!iliiesty, Fraud or Misrepresentation) 

18. Respondetit has subjected her license to discipline ui]der section 4301 (I) of the Code 

n that she was renewed her pharmacist license using dishonesty, fraud or misrepresentation. The 

circumstances are as follows: 

l9. On or about Ma.rch 20, 2013, the Board received Respondent's Request for Renewal 

ofCalifornia Pharmacist License form. The form asked Respond~nt if she had been convicted of 

any crime itt any state, the USA and its territories, military court or a foreign country. 

http:DI:Scn>uJ'.IE
http:conduct.ln
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20. In response to the question, Respondent marked the box "NO," certifYing with her 

signature, under penalty of perjury under the l~ws of the state of California, that the information 

on the form was true ~hd correct. ~espon(lent failed to declare her February I, 2013, conviction 

for violating Penal Code section 647(t), disorderly conduct- public intoxication, a misdemeanor, 

as described in paragraph 14, above. 

StXtH CAUSE FOR DlSCIPLINli: 

(Vlo!llting Reguliftions G()vefning !>barmacy) 

21. Respond!lnt is subject to disciplinary action uhder section 4301 (o) of the Code for 

Lmprofessional conduct in that her failure to declare the Febmary 1, 2013 criminal conviction on 

her license renewal is a violation ofC&liforl1ia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1702(b), 

which requires a pharmaCist applicaht to disclose 011 tile renewal fom1 whether she had been 

convicted of any violation ofthe law, oh\itting traffic infractions under $500 not involving 

alcohol,. dangerous drugs, or controlled substances, 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters he1·ein alleged, 

a11d that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. · Revoking or suspehding Phahnacist License Number RPH 49169, isslJed to Jane I. 

Oya1na, who is also ktlOwn as Jatie Inkyun Oyama, jane Linkyung Park, Jane Linkyung Chun, 

Jai\e Lin Kyung ·chun, and JaneL Chun; 

2. Orclering JaneT. Oyania to pay the Eib.ard of Pbarlnacy the reasonable costs ofthe 

investig~tion and enforcenient of this case, pursuant to Business and Pro_~:;s}ol1s_~o_de s~C~Qil___ 

125.3; 

3. Taking sLich other ai\d further action q·deemed necessary and 

DATED: ~L/}J_{_____ 
Executive ·· tccr 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complalnanl 
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